compared to the prior year. For the quarter, leverage ended at 2.27x and interest coverage at
7.74x.

*Considering acquisitions, non-cash items and Others.

14,752

238 207
301

449 117
317 153

1,460 122 162 16,524

Net debt
1Q25

Adjusted
EBITDA

Working
Capital

Biological
Assets

Interest Paid
and Received

CAPEX Lease
Payments

Taxes Exchange Rate
Variaton

+Margin Cash
+Derivatives

Dividends Non
recurring

Others* Net debt
2Q25

2.27x1.99x

(1,754)

3,776

627
15 122 0

641
142

1,388

2,916
2,548

2,311

1,116
579

2,416

881 926

2,907

1,422 1,250
1,000

Cash and
Equiv.

Proforma

Short
Term

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037
to

2051

2052 2053 2055 2056 2066

500

Bonds

89%
Banks

2%
CRA

9%

SOURCE  BREAKDOWN PROFORMA

7

CONSOLIDATED HIGHLIGHTS2Q25

PROFORMA INDEBTEDNESS
(As of July 31st)¹ Proforma Debt Amortization

Schedule (US$ Million)

Average Term
Proforma

15.1 years

Average
Proforma Cost

5.6% p.a.

Cash and
equivalents

Revolving credit lines
US$ 2.9 billion in the US +
US$ 500 million in Brazil

7,183

¹Including the US$3.5 billion in bond issuance in July and the repurchase of the 2027/2028/2030 senior notes.

CAPEX

∆% ∆%

US$ Million US$ % CAPEX US$ % CAPEX QoQ US$ % CAPEX YoY US$ % CAPEX
Total Capex 449.5 100.0% 264.7 100.0% 69.8% 345.6 100.0% 30.1% 1,564.7 100.0%
Expansion and Modernization 178.5 40% 78.8 30% 126.6% 127.2 37% 40.3% 511.4 33%

Maintenance 271.0 60% 185.9 70% 45.8% 218.3 63% 24.1% 1,053.3 67%

2Q25 1Q25 2Q24 LTM 2Q25

Million 2Q25 1Q25 ∆% 2Q24 ∆% LTM 2Q25

Net Revenue

Seara US$ 2,166.1 2,150.5 0.7% 2,222.5 -2.5% 8,785.5

JBS Brazil US$ 3,580.8 3,170.0 13.0% 2,980.0 20.2% 13,487.3

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,805.1 6,421.6 6.0% 5,992.4 13.6% 25,939.0

JBS Australia US$ 1,972.8 1,621.5 21.7% 1,651.7 19.4% 7,144.3

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,059.1 2,001.7 2.9% 2,161.9 -4.8% 8,104.1

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,754.6 4,459.4 6.6% 4,555.8 4.4% 18,163.2

Eliminations & Others US$ -340.7 -298.2 14.3% -280.1 21.7% -1,199.6

Total US$ 20,997.7 19,526.5 7.5% 19,284.2 8.9% 80,423.8

Adjusted EBITDA

Seara US$ 391.8 425.7 -8.0% 387.1 1.2% 1,728.4

JBS Brazil US$ 228.6 131.1 74.4% 226.3 1.0% 968.4

JBS Beef North America US$ -233.0 -100.5 131.9% 29.0 - -105.4

JBS Australia US$ 290.2 160.4 81.0% 225.8 28.5% 765.1

JBS USA Pork US$ 253.6 247.3 2.5% 240.3 5.6% 1,018.6

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 817.7 660.2 23.9% 782.8 4.5% 2,897.9

Eliminations & Others US$ 4.7 3.6 32.3% 3.0 55.7% 8.1

Total US$ 1,753.6 1,527.7 14.8% 1,894.2 -7.4% 7,281.0

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Seara % 18.1% 19.8% -1.7 p.p. 17.4% 0.7 p.p. 19.7%

JBS Brazil % 6.4% 4.1% 2.2 p.p. 7.6% -1.2 p.p. 7.2%

JBS Beef North America % -3.4% -1.6% -1.9 p.p. 0.5% -3.9 p.p. -0.4%

JBS Australia % 14.7% 9.9% 4.8 p.p. 13.7% 1.0 p.p. 10.7%

JBS USA Pork % 12.3% 12.4% 0.0 p.p. 11.1% 1.2 p.p. 12.6%

Pilgrim's Pride % 17.2% 14.8% 2.4 p.p. 17.2% 0.0 p.p. 16.0%

Eliminations & Others % -1.4% -1.2% -0.2 p.p. -1.1% -0.3 p.p. -0.7%

Total % 8.4% 7.8% 0.5 p.p. 9.8% -1.5 p.p. 9.1%

Adjusted EBIT

Seara US$ 293.2 336.7 -12.9% 292.3 0.3% 1,361.4

JBS Brazil US$ 173.6 79.6 118.2% 171.4 1.3% 759.7

JBS Beef North America US$ -292.9 -158.3 85.0% -25.6 - -346.8

JBS Australia US$ 260.1 130.6 99.1% 193.5 34.4% 638.7

JBS USA Pork US$ 184.7 179.1 3.2% 169.1 9.3% 732.6

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 575.8 430.6 33.7% 552.4 4.2% 1,969.9

Eliminations & Others US$ -6.2 -6.2 -0.6% -5.2 18.7% -34.1

Total US$ 1,188.4 992.1 19.8% 1,347.9 -11.8% 5,081.4

Adjusted EBIT Margin

Seara % 13.5% 15.7% -2.1 p.p. 13.2% 0.4 p.p. 15.5%

JBS Brazil % 4.8% 2.5% 2.3 p.p. 5.8% -0.9 p.p. 5.6%

JBS Beef North America % -4.3% -2.5% -1.8 p.p. -0.4% -3.9 p.p. -1.3%

JBS Australia % 13.2% 8.1% 5.1 p.p. 11.7% 1.5 p.p. 8.9%

JBS USA Pork % 9.0% 8.9% 0.0 p.p. 7.8% 1.2 p.p. 9.0%

Pilgrim's Pride % 12.1% 9.7% 2.5 p.p. 12.1% 0.0 p.p. 10.8%

Eliminations & Others % 1.8% 2.1% -0.3 p.p. 1.9% 0.0 p.p. 2.8%

Total % 5.7% 5.1% 0.6 p.p. 7.0% -1.3 p.p. 6.3%

BUSINESS UNITS – IFRS US$

8

BUSINESS UNITS 2Q25

Million 2Q25 1Q25 ∆% 2Q24 ∆% LTM 2Q25

Net Revenue

Seara* US$ 2,166.1 2,150.5 0.7% 2,222.5 -2.5% 8,785.5

JBS Brazil* US$ 3,580.8 3,170.0 13.0% 2,980.0 20.2% 13,487.3

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,805.1 6,421.6 6.0% 5,992.4 13.6% 25,939.0

JBS Australia US$ 1,972.8 1,621.5 21.7% 1,651.7 19.4% 7,144.3

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,059.1 2,001.7 2.9% 2,161.9 -4.8% 8,104.1

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,757.4 4,463.0 6.6% 4,559.3 4.3% 18,177.4

Elimination and Others* US$ -343.5 -301.7 13.8% -283.6 21.1% -1,213.8

Total* US$ 20,997.7 19,526.5 7.5% 19,284.2 8.9% 80,423.8

Adjusted EBITDA

Seara* US$ 333.8 372.1 -10.3% 332.3 0.5% 1,512.5

JBS Brazil* US$ 223.5 125.2 78.5% 223.7 -0.1% 941.9

JBS Beef North America US$ -264.4 -112.9 134.2% 16.1 - -258.2

JBS Australia US$ 250.6 168.8 48.5% 201.7 24.2% 667.8

JBS USA Pork US$ 133.6 222.7 -40.0% 272.7 -51.0% 758.6

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 686.9 533.2 28.8% 655.9 4.7% 2,406.2

Elimination and Others* US$ 4.6 3.6 26.2% 3.1 49.7% 8.1

Total* US$ 1,368.5 1,312.8 4.2% 1,705.4 -19.8% 6,036.8

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Seara* % 15.4% 17.3% -1.9 p.p. 14.9% 0.5 p.p. 17.2%

JBS Brazil* % 6.2% 3.9% 2.3 p.p. 7.5% -1.3 p.p. 7.0%

JBS Beef North America % -3.9% -1.8% -2.1 p.p. 0.3% -4.2 p.p. -1.0%

JBS Australia % 12.7% 10.4% 2.3 p.p. 12.2% 0.5 p.p. 9.3%

JBS USA Pork % 6.5% 11.1% -4.6 p.p. 12.6% -6.1 p.p. 9.4%

Pilgrim's Pride % 14.4% 11.9% 2.5 p.p. 14.4% 0.1 p.p. 13.2%

Elimination and Others* % -1.3% -1.2% -0.1 p.p. -1.1% -0.3 p.p. -0.7%

Total* % 6.5% 6.7% -0.2 p.p. 8.8% -2.3 p.p. 7.5%

Adjusted EBIT

Seara* US$ 289.8 331.4 -12.6% 289.3 0.2% 1,346.3

JBS Brazil* US$ 171.5 77.6 120.9% 171.7 -0.1% 746.2

JBS Beef North America US$ -312.3 -158.4 97.2% -27.4 - -449.4

JBS Australia US$ 231.0 149.0 55.0% 180.0 28.3% 583.8

JBS USA Pork US$ 87.2 176.6 -50.6% 225.9 -61.4% 566.6

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 573.4 428.7 33.7% 548.0 4.6% 1,965.9

Elimination and Others* US$ -6.3 -6.2 1.7% -5.1 21.7% -34.3

Total* US$ 1,034.3 998.8 3.6% 1,382.3 -25.2% 4,725.1

Adjusted EBIT Margin

Seara* % 13.4% 15.4% -2.0 p.p. 13.0% 0.4 p.p. 15.3%

JBS Brazil* % 4.8% 2.4% 2.3 p.p. 5.8% -1.0 p.p. 5.5%

JBS Beef North America % -4.6% -2.5% -2.1 p.p. -0.5% -4.1 p.p. -1.7%

JBS Australia % 11.7% 9.2% 2.5 p.p. 10.9% 0.8 p.p. 8.2%

JBS USA Pork % 4.2% 8.8% -4.6 p.p. 10.4% -6.2 p.p. 7.0%

Pilgrim's Pride % 12.1% 9.6% 2.4 p.p. 12.0% 0.0 p.p. 10.8%

Elimination and Others* % 1.8% 2.0% -0.2 p.p. 1.8% 0.0 p.p. 2.8%

Total* % 4.9% 5.1% -0.2 p.p. 7.2% -2.2 p.p. 5.9%

BUSINESS UNITS– USGAAP US$

9

BUSINESS UNITS 2Q25

* US Comp

USGAAP¹ - US$ Million ∆% ∆%

US COMP - US$ Million US$ % NR US$ % NR QoQ US$ % NR YoY US$ % NR
Adjusted EBITDA US Comp 333.8 15.4% 372.1 17.3% -10.3% 332.3 14.9% 0.5% 1,512.5 17.2%
Adjusted EBIT US Comp 289.8 13.4% 331.4 15.4% -12.6% 289.3 13.0% 0.2% 1,346.3 15.3%

2Q25 1Q25 2Q24 LTM 2Q25

IFRS - US$ Million ∆% ∆%

IFRS - US$ Million US$ % NR US$ % NR QoQ US$ % NR YoY US$ % NR
Net Revenue 2,166.1 100.0% 2,150.5 100.0% 0.7% 2,222.5 100.0% -2.5% 8,785.5 100.0%
Cost of Goods Sold (1,593.1) -74% (1,521.7) -71% 4.7% (1,637.1) -74% -2.7% (6,257.0) -71%

Gross Profit 573.0 26% 628.7 29% -8.9% 585.4 26% -2.1% 2,528.6 29%

Adjusted EBITDA 391.8 18.1% 425.7 19.8% -8.0% 387.1 17.4% 1.2% 1,728.4 19.7%
Adjusted EBIT 293.2 13.5% 336.7 15.7% -12.9% 292.3 13.2% 0.3% 1,361.4 15.5%

LTM 2Q252Q25 1Q25 2Q24

SEARA

10

BUSINESS UNITS 2Q25

In 2Q25, Seara reported a net revenue of US$2.2 billion, a 3% decrease over the same period of the previous year.
During the first part of the quarter, trade dynamics were favorable, both domestically and internationally. However,
in mid-May, Brazil identified the first outbreak of avian influenza on a commercial farm. The Ministry of Agriculture
and Livestock quickly adopted containment measures to prevent the spread of the disease, and in June, the country
was once again declared free of avian influenza. Nevertheless, important markets remained temporarily closed,